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section shall be construed liberally in order to effectuate such 
objects and purposes. 

(6) If any part or parts of this section shall be held to be un­
constitutional, such unconstitutionality shall not affect the valid­
ity of the remaining parts of this section, and in such case this 
section shall be read as if such unconstitutional parts thereof had 
not been inserted therein. 

Approved June S, 1943. 

No. 124, A.J [Published June 9, 1943. 

CHAPTER 272. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 41.21 (2) and 41.60 of the stat­
utes, relating to state aid for vocational and adult education. 

T'he people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
cissembly, do enact as follows: 

SEOTION 1. 41.21 (2) of the statutes is repealed and recreated 
to read: 

41.21 (2) (a) On July 1 of each year the governing body of a 
school maintaining part-time instruction in agriculture in accord­
ance with section 41.60 shall report to the state board of voca­
tional and adult education in such form as the said board may 
require, the facts relating to the cost of maintaining such part" 
time instruction during the preceding school year, and the char­
acter of the work done, the number and names of teachers em­
ployed, the length of time such instruction was maintained, and 
such other facts as may be required. 

(b) If it shall appear from such report that such classes have 
been maintained pursuant to law and in a manner satisfactory 
to the state board of vocational and adult education and in con­
formity with the state plan as accepted by the United States 
Office of Education, the state board of vocational and adult edu­
cation shall certify to the secretary of state in favor of the sev­
eral municipalities, including school districts, maintaining such 
schools an amount equal to one-third of the sums expended by 
each, respectively, for the wages of duly qualified and approved 
teachers therein during the school year. Upon receipt of such 
certificate, the secretary of state shall draw warrants upon the 
state treasurer accordingly, payable to the treasurers of such 
municipalities, including school districts. 
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SECTION 2. 4l.60 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to 
read: 

41.60 PART-TIME INSTRUCTION IN AGRICUWURE. (1) The state 
board of vocational and adult education may cooperate vvith any 
school organized under the provisions of chapters 40 and 41 in 
part-time instruction in agriculture for persons over 14 years of 
age. 

(2) The person or body entitled by law to provide for the cur­
riculum of any such school may provide for such part-time in­
struction and the municipality, including school districts, en­
titled by law to appropriate money to carryon such school may 
appropriate money for such purpose. 

(3) The authorities entitled by law to receive and disburse 
funds in behalf of schools furnishing instruction under the pro­
visions of this section are authorized to receive and to use for 
such purpose such federal funds as may be apportioned by the 
state board of vocational and adult education and all donations. 

Approved June 5, 1943. 

No. 390, A.] [Published June 9, 1943. 

CHAPTER 273. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate chapter 153 of the statutes, re­
lating to the practice of optometry and providing penalties. 

'['he people of the state of TVisconsin, rep1"esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Chapter 153 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read: 

CHAPTER 153 
OPTOMETRY 

153.01 PRACTICE DEFINED. The practice of optometry is de­
fined as follows: The employment of any means other than drugs 
to determine the visual efficiency of human eyes or the measure­
ment of the powers or defects of vision; the furnishing, using or 
employment of any means or device designed or calculated to aid 
in the selection or fitting of spectacles or eyeglasses; and the 
adaption of lenses, prisms and mechanical therapy to aid the 
vision of any person. 

153.02 LICENSES; EXEMPTIONS. (1) No person shall practice 
optometry within the meaning of this chapter without a license 




